Drainage District:
9

Repair Summary:

e Tenantin SWZ Section 6, Township 89 North, Range 22 West reported two blowouts/sinkholes on Main tile.

e Visually searched area and found one blowout/sinkhole, approximately 225 feet southeast of railroad right of
way (see attached spot repair map).

e Tile blowout/sinkhole is missing one section of VCP tile and is 1/3 full of debris.

e lLocated Main tile upstream for 590’+ and downstream for 1430’+ from blowout/sinkhole.

e Upstream found broken VCP tile in sinkhole/blowout just downstream of railroad. The tile appears to have
possibly been broken when fiber optic line was installed (see attached spot repair map). '

e During location of main tile, excavated 7 observation holes. Excavation of one of the observation holes
damaged a 4” private tile. Repaired private tile with 2‘of 6” Dual Wall HDPE tile.

e Repaired first blowout/sinkhole with 18.3” of 15” Dual Wall HDPE tile with concrete collars.

® Repaired observation hole approximately 150’ south railroad right of way with 6.25 of 15” Dual Wall HDPE tile
with fabric wrapped joints.

e Filled holes as much as possible with on-site soil.

e Note: Contractor was changed midway through repairs from Randy Brown per 1-16-2019 Drainage Meeting
minutes. McDowell and Sons Contractors completed the work after this date (see breakdown on attached).

e In April, backfilling of excavation was completed by McDowell with un-frozen soil.

Contractor Time and Materials (spent while CGA was on-site):
See attached Tabulated Contractor Time and Materials Sheet.

Additional Actions Recommended:

The unrepaired broken tile in the railroad right of way is severely limiting the drainage upstream and will
eventually cause additional blowouts/sinkholes and ponding. Moving forward, we would recommend abandoning
the current railroad crossing, install a new crossing meeting Union Pacific Railroad standards/permits to restore
the drainage to its original design or install a bypass tile on the north side of the railroad right of way. Based on
either of these options, it is my opinion that the construction cost would be well over $50,000. This cost is high
enough that a hearing and engineering report would be required.

P:\6735\PM\DOC\6735-REPAIR SUMMARY.docx
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) Drainage Work Order Request For Repair
y Hardin County

Date: 10/26/2018

Work Order #: WO000000229

Drainage District: Drainage Districts \DD 9 (51022)

Sec-Twp-Rge: 06-88-21 Qtr Sec: SW
Location/GIS: 88-21-06-300-002

Requested By: Scott Renaud (Tenant)

Contact Phone: (641) 751-4734

Contact Email:

Landowner (if different): - Tom Roberts

Description: bD9- Huge lake (approx 15 acres) of corn under water. Blowout apprbximately 300-
500 yards southeast of RR and another one NW of RR along fenceline. All crops are out
lexcept those around blowouts.

Repair labor, materials and equipment:

Repaired By: Date:

Please reference work order # and send statement for services to: Hardin County Auditor's Office
Attn: Drainage Clerk
1215 Edgington Ave, Suite 1
Eldora, IA 50627
Phone (641) 939-8111
Fax (641) 939-8245

For Office Use Only

Approved: Date:




Hardin County
Auditor's Office o

Date: 10/26/201
0.6

Miles

0 0.075 0.15 0.3 0.45
Lo i s w5 G A S

The Data is provided “as is" without warranty or any re?resentation of accuraC?]/, timeliness or completeness. The burden for determining accuracy, completeness, timeliness,

merchantability and fitness for or the appropriateness e requester. Hardin County makes no warranties, express or implied is to the use of the Data.

There are no implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The requester acknowledges and accepts the limitations of the Data, including the fact
that the Data is dynamic and is in & constant state of maintenance, correction and update. Cadastral Data represents land

ownership, but does not define it. This Data does not replace a legal survey.
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NAME, ITEM NO. AND LOCATION
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CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING DATE:
OBSERVATION REPORT ,
DAYS OF WEEK: -
S SHEET NO. | OF [
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L

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND MATERIAL USED FOR EACH OPERATION, INCLUDING CONTRACTOR/SUB

NAME, ITEM NO. AND LOCATION
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858,4963229.
898,4963176.
257,4963156.
449,4963139.

.618,1146.

404,1146.
913,1147.
329,1146.
981,1147.
609,1146.
548,1146.
964,1147.
159,1147.
846,1146.
908,1146.
437,1146.

.629,1146.

585,1137.
914,1146.
614,1146.
364,1146.
809,1146.
790, 1146.
449,1146.
895,1146.
671,1138.
783,1146.
002,1146.
860,1146.
464,1146.
353,1147.
292,1147.
641,1147.
441,1147.
219,1139.
871,1140.
165,1146.

.386,1146.

367,1146.
309,1146.
163,1146.
687,1146.
056,1146.
775,1146.
223,1140.
734,1143.
665,1145.
872,1146.
827,1142.
235,1146.
609,1145.
231,1146.
887,1146.
972,1147
690,1141.
626,1146.
822,1146.
566,1146.
278,1141.
378,1145.
027,1146.
712,1146.
684,1146.
401,1150.

788,GS FO
891, FNL RR
160, FNL RR
995, FNL RR

. 5SDOWN
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279,GS
216,GS
295, GS
030, GS
277,GS
943,GS
838,GS
813,GS
573,GS
943, FL
365,GS
076, GS
174,GS
201,GS
213,GS
103,GS
022,GS
867, FL
293,GS
211, GS
642,GS
934,GS
113,GS
262,GS
441,GS
266,GS
845, FL
181, FL
271,GS
167,GS
018,GS
716,GS
670, GS
238,GS
568, GS
581, GS
781, FL
344, FL
920,GS

TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
18"CLAYTILE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
15"CLAYTILE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
15"CLAYTILE
I5"CLAYTILE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE

15"CLAY@BLOWOUT
INTAKE BEEHIVE

759, FNL RR

396, FL
570, GS
835, GS
017,GS
757,GS

.574,GS

512, f1
844,GS
385,GS
282,GS
856, £1
963,GS
672,GS
134,GS
702,GS
590, GS

15"CLAYTILE
FO

TILE
TILE
TILE
TILE
clay
TILE
TILE
TILE
clay
TILE
TILE
TILE
TILE
TILE

LOCATE
LOCATE
LOCATE
LOCATE
15"

LOCATE
LOCATE
LOCATE
15"

LOCATE
LOCATE
LOCATE
LOCATE
LOCATE

8016,3618659.060,4946889.650,1169.720,GPS MON

8016 _GNSS,3618659.060,4946889.650,1169.720, Autonomous Setup

-



